

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

U.S. LEGAL SERVICES GROUP, L.P.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PATRICIA ATALEASE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the New Jersey Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200

LUKE WAKE  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
1201 F Street, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 554-9000

DEREK T. HO  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN  
MATTHEW R. HUPPERT  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dho@khhte.com)

February 23, 2015

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4    |
| I. REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW<br>IS CRITICAL TO VINDICATING THE<br>FAA’S CORE POLICY OF PRESERV-<br>ING PARTIES’ CHOICE TO ARBI-<br>TRATE .....                                    | 4    |
| A. The Decision Below Flouts the FAA’s<br>Core Command To Enforce the<br>Terms of Parties’ Arbitration Agree-<br>ments .....   | 4    |
| B. The New Jersey Supreme Court’s<br>Heightened Standard for Enforcing<br>Jury Waivers Reflects Judicial Hos-<br>tility Toward Arbitration .....                                     | 5    |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW HARMS<br>SMALL AND MEDIUM-SIZED BUSI-<br>NESSES THAT HAVE LONG RELIED<br>ON STRAIGHTFORWARD ARBITRA-<br>TION CLAUSES IN THEIR COMMER-<br>CIAL CONTRACTS ..... | 8    |
| III. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES<br>A NATIONWIDE PROBLEM WAR-<br>RANTING THIS COURT’S PROMPT<br>REVIEW .....  | 12   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 13   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | Page        |
|--|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |             |
| <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....                  | 4           |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct.<br>1740 (2011) .....                           | 5, 6, 7, 13 |
| <i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....  | 3           |
| <i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) .....                        | 3           |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i><br><i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) ..... | 4, 8        |
| <i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct.<br>500 (2012) .....                            | 3           |
| <i>Northwestern Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Donovan</i> ,<br>916 F.2d 372 (7th Cir. 1990) .....                  | 12          |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....  | 7           |
| <i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> ,<br>712 A.2d 634 (N.J. 1998) .....                    | 7           |
| <i>Pierson v. Dean, Witter, Reynolds, Inc.</i> ,<br>742 F.2d 334 (7th Cir. 1984) .....                 | 6           |
| <i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63<br>(2010) .....                                  | 4           |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....                    | 7           |

## STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*:

§ 2, 9 U.S.C. § 2..... 4, 7

§ 4, 9 U.S.C. § 4..... 4

## Sup. Ct. R.:

Rule 37.2(a)..... 1

Rule 37.6 ..... 1

## OTHER MATERIALS

Howard J. Aibel & George H. Friedman, *Drafting Dispute Resolution Clauses in Complex Business Transactions*, 51-MAR Disp. Resol. J. 17 (1996) ..... 11

American Arbitration Ass'n, *Drafting Dispute Resolution Clauses: A Practical Guide* (2013), available at [https://www.adr.org/aaa/ShowPDF?doc=ADRSTG\\_002540](https://www.adr.org/aaa/ShowPDF?doc=ADRSTG_002540) ..... 9

Robert Coulson, *Business Arbitration – What You Need to Know* (3d ed. 1986) ..... 11

JAMS Alternative Dispute Resolution, *JAMS Clause Workbook: A Guide to Drafting Dispute Resolution Clauses for Commercial Contracts* (2011), available at <http://www.jamsadr.com/files/Uploads/Documents/JAMS-Rules/JAMS-ADR-Clauses.pdf> ..... 10

National Arbitration Forum, *Drafting Mediation and Arbitration Clauses*, available at <http://www.adrforum.com/users/naf/resources/Sample%20Dispute%20Resolution%20Clauses.pdf>..... 11

|   |    |
|---|----|
| G. Richard Shell, <i>Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel Effects of Commercial Arbitration</i> ,<br>35 UCLA L. Rev. 623 (1988) .....   | 11 |
| United States Arbitration & Mediation,<br><i>Arbitration, Sample Arbitration Clauses</i> ,<br><a href="http://www.usam.com/arbsac.shtml">http://www.usam.com/arbsac.shtml</a> ..... | 11 |
